

Limited Review Report on unaudited quarterly and half yearly consolidated financial results of Capri Global Capital Limited under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of

Capri Global Capital Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Capri Global Capital Limited ('the Parent' or 'the Company') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2021 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended (the 'Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Name of the entity	Relationship
Capri Global Capital Limited	Holding Company
Capri Global Housing Finance Private Limited	Subsidiary
Capri Global Resource Private Limited	Subsidiary

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. As more fully described in Note 9 to the Statement (which also contains information on the restructuring), the Group has restructured borrower account in accordance with the Resolution Framework for COVID-19 related stress announced the Reserve Bank of India vide its notification dated on 6th August, 2020 and 5th May, 2021. Further, the extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic will impact the Group's financial performance is dependent on future developments, which are highly uncertain. Our review report is not modified with respect of this matter.
7. We did not review the interim financial information of subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose interim financial information reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 152,576.20 lakh as at 30th September, 2021, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 4,641.10 lakh and Rs. 8,820.70 lakh, total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 1,099.80 lakh and Rs. 1,905.98 lakh and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 1,085.27 lakh and Rs. 1,883.17 lakh for the quarter ended and half year ended 30th September, 2021 respectively, and cash outflows (net) (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 994.05 lakh for the half year ended 30th September 2021, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results.

8. Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 30th June, 2021 and for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2020 as reported in this Statement were reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unmodified conclusion on those Consolidated financial results dated 2nd August, 2021 and 6th November, 2020 respectively. Figures for the year ended 31st March, 2021 as reported in this Statement were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those annual financial results dated 17th June, 2021. Our conclusion on the statement are not modified in respect of the above matter.

For **M M Nissim & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No:
107122W/W100672

SANJAYKUMAR
NANDKISHORE KHEMANI

Digitally signed by SANJAYKUMAR
NANDKISHORE KHEMANI
Date: 2021.10.30 20:02:56 +05'30'

Sanjay Khemani
Partner

Membership No. 044577
UDIN: 21044577AAAAAW2769

Mumbai
30th October, 2021

CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED
CIN - L65921MH1994PLC173469

Regd. Office : 502, Tower-A, Peninsula Business Park, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013
e-mail: investor.relation@capriglobal.in, Website : www.capriglobal.in, Tel No. - +91 22 40888100 Fax No. - +91 22 40888170

(INR In Millions)

Unaudited Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended September 30, 2021							
Sr. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			For the year ended		For the Year Ended
		30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	30.06.2021 (Unaudited)	30.09.2020 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	30.09.2020 (Unaudited)	31.03.2021 (Audited)
1	Revenue from Operations						
i)	Interest Income	1,979.86	1,875.05	1,742.69	3,854.91	3,386.88	6,735.21
ii)	Dividend Income	-	-	-	-	-	1.18
iii)	Fees and Commission income	9.73	2.18	3.86	11.91	3.86	20.74
iv)	Net gain on fair value changes	44.53	67.59	41.04	112.12	112.44	288.23
v)	Other Operating Income	104.67	22.24	35.93	126.91	38.20	161.52
I)	Total Revenue from Operations	2,138.79	1,967.06	1,823.52	4,105.85	3,541.38	7,206.88
II)	Other Income	58.49	31.53	45.28	90.02	45.60	164.49
III)	Total Income (I+II)	2,197.28	1,998.59	1,868.80	4,195.87	3,586.98	7,371.37
2	Expenses						
i)	Finance Costs	799.40	771.36	688.31	1,570.76	1,403.23	2,887.05
ii)	Impairment on financial instruments	106.76	182.37	4.95	289.13	215.16	607.02
iii)	Employee benefit expense	423.66	323.04	242.72	746.70	412.76	993.79
iv)	Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	8.05	19.81	22.60	27.86	45.23	105.11
v)	Other Expenses	155.16	95.76	90.51	250.92	163.14	421.27
IV)	Total expenses (IV)	1,493.03	1,392.34	1,049.09	2,885.37	2,239.52	5,014.24
V)	Profit before tax (III-IV)	704.25	606.25	819.71	1,310.50	1,347.46	2,357.13
VI)	Tax expenses						
(a)	Current tax	180.80	178.76	194.71	359.56	369.14	693.03
(b)	Deferred tax	(6.87)	(31.81)	15.29	(38.68)	(27.84)	(105.45)
(c)	Tax Pertaining to earlier years	5.80	-	-	5.80	-	-
VII)	Net Profit after Tax attributable to owner (V-VI)	524.52	459.30	609.71	983.82	1,006.16	1,769.55
VIII)	Other comprehensive Income						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(a) Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	(3.42)	-	(1.73)	(3.42)	(0.79)	6.27
	(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.86	-	0.46	0.86	0.22	(1.56)
	(iii) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss						
	(a) Fair Value Gain on time value of forward element of forward contract in hedging relationship	(0.63)	(7.83)		(8.46)		
	(iv) Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss	0.16	1.97		2.13		
	Other Comprehensive Income attributable to owner	(3.03)	(5.86)	(1.27)	(8.89)	(0.57)	4.71
IX)	Total comprehensive income attributable to owner (VII+VIII)	521.49	453.44	608.44	974.93	1,005.59	1,774.26
X)	Earnings per equity share (not annualised for quarter)						
	Basic (INR)	2.99	2.62	3.48	5.61	5.75	10.10
	Diluted (INR)	2.97	2.60	3.46	5.56	5.70	10.03

CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED

1 Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2021

Particulars	(INR In Millions)	
	As at September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2021 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Financial assets		
Cash and Cash equivalents	217.65	1,705.82
Bank Balances Other than above	1,148.97	536.66
Derivative financial instruments	1.63	-
Receivables	52.91	30.56
Loans	50,734.66	46,862.55
Investments	5,702.34	8,074.53
Other financial assets	39.74	97.66
Total Financial Assets	57,897.90	57,307.78
Non-Financial assets		
Current Tax Assets (Net)	101.75	82.62
Deferred tax assets (Net)	295.97	257.29
Investment Properties	6.67	6.67
Property, Plant and Equipment	261.26	254.62
Other Intangible Assets	20.44	16.82
Intangible Assets Under Development	0.46	0.69
Other Non-financial assets	288.17	204.34
Total Non-Financial Assets	974.72	823.05
TOTAL ASSETS	58,872.62	58,130.83
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
LIABILITIES		
Financial Liabilities		
Payables		
(A) Trade Payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	151.43	74.95
(A) Other Payables		
(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	43.79	72.26
Debt Securities	6,578.30	6,741.30
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)	31,356.07	30,947.28
Other Financial Liabilities	2,324.84	2,823.82
Total Financial Liabilities	40,454.43	40,659.61
Non-Financial Liabilities		
Current tax Liabilities (Net)	139.85	148.87
Provisions	138.93	125.66
Other Non-Financial liabilities	41.53	23.68
Total Non-Financial Liabilities	320.31	298.21
Total Liabilities	40,774.74	40,957.82
EQUITY		
Equity Share Capital	350.71	350.57
Other Equity	17,747.17	16,822.44
Total Equity	18,097.88	17,173.01
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	58,872.62	58,130.83

CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED

2 Unaudited Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for Year ended September 30, 2021

(INR In Millions)

Particulars	Half year ended	Half year ended
	September 30,2021	September 30,2020
	Unaudited	Unaudited
Operating activities		
Profit before tax from continuing operations	1,310.50	1,347.46
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation & amortisation	27.86	45.23
Impairment on financial instruments	289.13	204.50
Net (gain)/loss of financial asset designated at FVTPL	(112.12)	(112.44)
Loss on sale of Fixed Assets	(0.67)	0.29
Share Based Payments to employees	15.38	14.89
FV value of borrowing	(6.66)	-
Interest on Lease liability	10.54	12.01
Interest income	(3,854.91)	(3,386.88)
Finance cost	1,570.76	1,403.23
Operating Profit before working capital changes and adjustments for Interest received, Interest paid and Dividend received	(750.19)	(471.71)
Interest received	3,799.34	3,349.79
Interest Paid	(1,686.29)	(1,256.58)
Cashflow from Operating activity before working capital	1,362.86	1,621.51
Working capital changes		
Loans	(4,072.35)	(1,363.73)
Trade receivables and contract asset	(3.86)	(30.68)
Other Non-financial Assets	(74.84)	(23.63)
Trade payables and contract liability	47.85	(74.89)
Other financial liability	(279.93)	(154.50)
Other Non-financial liability	15.95	(0.06)
Provision	9.84	14.15
Cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities	(2,994.48)	(11.84)
Income tax paid	(390.49)	(304.32)
Net cash flows generating from/(used in) operating activities	(3,384.97)	(316.16)
Investing activities		
Purchase of fixed and intangible assets	(40.68)	(14.92)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	2.34	0.56
Intangible Assets Under Development	0.22	(3.86)
Increase in Fixed deposits not considered as cash and cash equivalent	(606.03)	(476.97)
Sale/Purchase of investment (net)	2,483.55	(1,079.58)
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	1,839.40	(1,574.76)
Financing activities		
Proceed from Borrowings	3,500.00	6,800.00
Repayment of Borrowings	(3,645.38)	(6,709.25)
Payments for the principal portion of the lease liability	(5.46)	(13.47)
Payments for the interest portion of the lease liability	(10.54)	(12.01)
Other short term borrowings (net)	284.03	1,335.51
Dividends paid	(70.14)	(35.29)
Issue of Equity Share	4.89	6.15
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities	57.40	1,371.63
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,488.17)	(519.29)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	1,705.82	623.48
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	217.65	104.20

The above cashflow statement has been prepared under indirect method as set out in IND AS 7 on statement of cashflow specified under section 133 of Companies Act ,2013

CAPRI GLOBAL CAPITAL LIMITED

Notes to Unaudited Statement of Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2021

- 3) The above financial results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016 and accordingly, these financial results together with the results for the comparative reporting period have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), and other recognized accounting practices generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). Any application guidance/ clarifications/ directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India or other regulators are implemented as and when they are issued/ applicable.
- 4) The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and have been approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on October 30, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015 (as amended). The financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been subjected to Limited Review by the statutory auditor M M Nissim & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants of the Group. The previous period results were reviewed/ audited by Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Chartered Accountants.
- 5) In compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, a limited review of financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
- 6) The Group's main business is Financing Activity. All other activities of the Group revolve around the main business. As such, there are no separate reportable segments, as per the Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments" specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- 7) The listed Non-Convertible Debt Securities of the Group as on September 30, 2021 are secured by first pari-passu charge by way of hypothecation over standard present and future receivables. The total assets cover required thereof has been maintained as per the terms and conditions stated in the Debenture Trust Deed.
- 8) During the half ended September 30, 2021, the Group has allotted Equity Shares of Rs.2/- each in respect of stock option exercised aggregating to Rs. 9.39 millions. Accordingly, share capital has increased by Rs. 0.14 millions and security premium increased by Rs. 9.25 millions
- 9) The outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic across the globe and in India has contributed to a significant decline and volatility in the global and Indian financial markets and slowdown in the economic activities.

Taking into consideration the impact arising from the COVID-19 pandemic on the economic environment, the Group has, during the quarter, continued to undertake a risk assessment of its credit exposures and in addition to the model determined ECL provision, it has recorded a total additional ECL overlay (including on assets restructured in accordance with the guidelines issued by the RBI vide its circulars dated 6 August 2020 and 5 May 2021) of Rs. 270.2 millions (as on 31 March 2021: Rs.194.4 millions) in the Consolidated Balance sheet, to reflect deterioration in the macroeconomic outlook and uncertainty in credit evaluations.

The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic, including the current "second wave" that has significantly increased the number of cases in India will continue to impact future results of the Group will depend on the current as well as future developments, which are highly uncertain, including, among other things, any new information concerning the severity of the COVID-19 pandemic and any action to contain its spread or mitigate its impact whether government-mandated or elected by the Group. Given the uncertainty over the potential macro-economic condition, the impact of the global health pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results and the Group will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions, which will be given effect to in the respective future period.

- 10) During the current period, to relieve COVID-19 pandemic related stress, the Group has invoked resolution plans for eligible borrowers based on the parameters laid down in accordance with the resolution policy approved by the Board of Directors of the Group and in accordance with the guidelines issued by the RBI on Resolution Framework 2.0 dated 5 May 2021.
- 11) (i) Disclosure as per formal prescribed under circular no. RBI/2020-21/16 DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020-21 dated 6 August 2020

a) For the quarter ended 30 September 2021

Type of borrower	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)
	Number of accounts where resolution plan has been implemented under this window	Exposure to accounts mentioned at (A) before implementation of the plan	Of (B), aggregate amount debt that was converted into other securities	Additional funding sanctioned, if any, including between invocation of the plan and implementation	Increase in provision on account of the implementation of the resolution plan*
Personal loan	347	731.27	-	-	-
Corporate person	242	1,091.25	-	-	-
Of which MSME	589	1,822.52	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	589	1,822.52	-	-	-

*There is no restructuring during the quarter under OTR 1. Accordingly, there is no increase in provision under the same.

b) For the half year ended 30 September 2021

Type of borrower	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)
	Exposure to account classified to standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan- Position as at the end of previous half year	of (A), aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during half year	of (A) amount written off during the half year	of (A) amount paid by borrower during the half year	Exposure to account classified as standard consequent to implementation of the resolution plan- Position as at the end of the half year*
Personal loan	731.27	8.72	0.25	45.45	738.83
Corporate person	1,091.25	52.83	-	80.50	1,047.71
Of which MSME	1,822.52	61.55	0.25	125.95	1,786.54
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	1,822.52	61.55	0.25	125.95	1,786.54

*Includes interest accrued for the half year

ii) Disclosure under notification no. RBI/2020-21/17 DOR.No.BP.BC/4/21.04.048/2020-21 dated 6 August 2020 (for restructuring of accounts of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) Restructuring of Advances having exposure less than or equal to Rs.25 crores).

No of Accounts restructured	Amount in Millions
589	1,822.52

iii) Disclosure on Resolution Framework 2.0 implemented in terms of RBI circular no. RBI/2021-22/31 DOR.STR.REC.11/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 5 May 2021 (Resolution of Covid-19 related stress of Individuals and Small Businesses)

a) For the half year ended 30 September 2021

(INR In Millions)

Type of borrower	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)
	Exposure to account, classified as Standard consequent to Implementation of resolution plan— Position as at the end of the previous half-year (A)	Of (A), aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half-year	Of (A) amount written off during the half-year	Of (A) amount paid by the borrowers during the half year	Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan — Position as at the end of this half-Year *
Personal loan	330.25	-	-	3.36	332.49
Corporate person	132.29	-	-	0.32	133.57
Of which MSME	462.54	-	-	3.68	466.06
Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	462.54	-	-	3.68	466.06

*Includes interest accrued for the half year

b) For the quarter ended 30 September 2021

(INR In Millions)

Description	Individual Borrower		
	Personal loan	Business loan	Small Business
A) Number of requests received for invoking resolution process under Part A	101	-	30
B) Number of accounts where resolution plan has been implemented under this window	101	-	30
C) Exposure to accounts mentioned at (B) before implementation of the plan	168.22	-	118.51
D) Of (C), aggregate amount of debt that was converted into other securities	-	-	-
E) Additional funding sanctioned, if any, including between invocation of the plan and implementation	-	-	-
F) Increase in provision on account of implantation of resolution plan	3.76	-	4.22

iv) Disclosure on Resolution Framework 2.0 implemented in terms of RBI circular no. RBI/2021-22/32 DOR STR REC.11/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 5 May 2021 (Resolution of Covid-19 related stress of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs))

No of Accounts restructured	Amount in Millions
279	462.55

- 12) The asset cover available as on September 30, 2021 in respect of listed secured debt securities is in range of 1.00 to 1.33 times.
- 13) The figures of the previous year/ quarter have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to current year/ period's classification.

On behalf of the Board of Directors
For Capri Global Capital Limited

Digitally signed
by Rajesh Sharma
Date: 2021.10.30
18:26:11 +0400'

(Rajesh Sharma)
Managing Director
DIN 00020037

Place: Dubai
Date: October 30, 2021